
DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

Minnehaha Creek Watershed District   REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
 
MEETING DATE: September 28, 2017  
  
TITLE: Authorization to execute a second amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Gateway 

Knollwood, LLC   
 
RESOLUTION NUMBER: 17-060 
          
PREPARED BY:  James Wisker      
 
E-MAIL: jwisker@minnehahacreek.org  TELEPHONE: 952-641-4509 
 
REVIEWED BY:   Administrator   Counsel  Program Mgr. (Name): 
   Board Committee  Engineer  Other 

    
WORKSHOP ACTION:  

 
 Advance to Board mtg. Consent Agenda.  Advance to Board meeting for discussion prior to action.  

 
 Refer to a future workshop (date):_______  Refer to taskforce or committee (date):______________ 

  
 Return to staff for additional work.   No further action requested.    

 
 Other (specify):  Requesting final approval on September 28, 2017  

 
 
 
PURPOSE or ACTION REQUESTED:  
Authorization to execute a second amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Gateway 
Knollwood, LLC extending the construction deadline for on-site stormwater facilities, and the date to execute 
and record a maintenance declaration for the facilities, from October 1, 2017 to November 17, 2017. 
 
PROJECT/PROGRAM LOCATION:  
Knollwood Mall, St. Louis Park 
 
PROJECT TIMELINE: 
February 2014  Execute Memorandum Of Agreement with Knollwood Mall LLC and St. Louis Park 
February 2015  Execute first amendment to MOU, extending deadline to explore regional treatment  
March 2016  Gateway Knollwood LLC, determined to move forward with on-site treatment 
March 2017   Construction contracts awarded for onsite treatment at Knollwood  
November 2017  Substantial completion of onsite treatment at Knollwood Mall 
 
PAST BOARD ACTIONS: 
April 11, 2013   Board Action   Authorization to distribute a letter of support for partnership with 

Rouse Properties 
May 9, 2013   13-062   Authorization to execute contracts for Knollwood area feasibility 
      planning 
October 24, 2013  13-105   Authorization to execute a cooperative agreement with Rouse 

Properties 
October 22, 2015 15-092   Authorization to amend cooperative agreement with Gateway 



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

SUMMARY:  
 
On February 24, 2014, pursuant to MCWD permit 13-278 for proposed redevelopment of Knollwood Mall at 
8332 State Highway 7 in St. Louis Park, the District entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
regarding the planning and implementation of stormwater management for this area.   
 
The MOA allowed for a delay in stormwater facility construction while the permittee explored with the District 
and the City of St. Louis Park the feasibility of designing facilities that would treat both on-site and regional 
stormwater.  In the event this concept did not move forward, the MOA specified an October 1, 2017 date for 
the permittee to substantially complete facilities solely to treat its own, on-site runoff, and to execute and record 
the maintenance declaration for those facilities. 
 
This MOA was amended for a first time in 2016 by the District and the successor to the site Gateway 
Knollwood LLC (Gateway).  This amendment did not alter the above deadlines. 
 
Gateway determined to not advance a regional treatment concept in 2016, and proceeded with the final design 
of on-site facilities.  A construction contract for these facilities was awarded in March 2017, consistent with 
requirements outlined in the agreement.  
 
Since then, Gateway Knollwood LLC has made significant progress towards construction completion, as 
outlined during a September briefing to the MCWD Planning and Policy Committee (PPC).  However, Gateway 
is unable to meet the October 1 deadline and recently requested an extension to November 17, 2017 from 
MCWD and the City of St. Louis Park. 
 
District and city staff have coordinated and are supportive of the request. 
 
Attachments: 
Attachment 1 – Draft Second Amendment to the Memorandum Of Agreement 
Attachment 2 – 2014 Memorandum Of Agreement 
Attachment 3 – 2016 First Amendment to the Memorandum Of Agreement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 
Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

RESOLUTION 
 
RESOLUTION NUMBER: 17-060 
 
TITLE:  Authorization to execute a second amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 

with Gateway Knollwood, LLC  
 
WHEREAS  on February 24, 2014, in conjunction with approval of District Permit No. 13-278 for 

redevelopment of Knollwood Mall, 8332 State Highway 7, St. Louis Park, the District entered 
into an agreement for planning and implementation of stormwater management with the 
permittee, Knollwood Mall LLC (“Knollwood”);   

 
WHEREAS  the agreement delayed the permittee’s obligation to construct required stormwater management 

facilities to allow the permittee, the District and the City of St. Louis Park (“City”) to explore a 
facility that would treat both on-site and regional stormwater; 

 
WHEREAS  paragraph 4.02 of the agreement states that if a collaborative regional treatment concept does 

not proceed, the permittee must both “substantially complete the [stormwater management] 
facilities so that they are functional” and “execute and record an instrument for perpetual 
maintenance” of the facilities, by October 1, 2017;   

 
WHEREAS  subsequently, Gateway Knollwood LLC (“Gateway”) assumed ownership of the property and of 

Permit No. 13-278 from Knollwood; 
 
WHEREAS  the concept of a regional facility did not proceed and Gateway has undertaken stormwater 

facility construction in accordance with the agreement, however Gateway will not substantially 
complete the facility by October 1, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS  District and City staff find that Gateway has made significant progress and is proceeding in good 

faith, and support Gateway’s request to extend the deadline to November 17, 2017;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the District Administrator is authorized to execute an agreement 

amendment to extend the date to substantially complete the stormwater management facilities, 
and to execute and record a perpetual maintenance instrument for those facilities, to November 
17, 2017.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution Number 17-060 was moved by Manager _____________, seconded by Manager ____________.  
Motion to adopt the resolution ___ ayes, ___ nays, ___abstentions.  Date: _______________. 
 
_______________________________________________________ Date:____________________________ 
Secretary 



CORE/3003871.0001/135093780.1  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

Minnehaha Creek Watershed District and Gateway Knollwood, LLC 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is 
made by and between MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, a watershed district 
with purposes and powers as set forth in Minnesota Statutes Chapters 103B and 103D 
("District") and GATEWAY KNOLLWOOD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
("Gateway"). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. On February 24, 2014, pursuant to issuance of District Permit No. 13-278 for 
redevelopment activity at 8332 State Highway No. 7 in the City of St. Louis Park, Minnesota, the 
District and Gateway's predecessor in interest entered into a memorandum of agreement, which 
was amended by First Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement executed by Gateway on 
February 1, 2016 and by the District on February 17, 2016 (together, the "Agreement") which 
required in part that Gateway construct on-site stormwater management facilities (the "Facilities"). 
 
B. The Agreement provides, inter alia, that by October 1, 2017, the Facilities are to be 
substantially completed and a maintenance agreement with respect to the Facilities is to be 
executed and recorded. 
 
C. Construction of the Facilities is underway but will not be substantially completed by 
October 1, 2017, nor will the maintenance instrument be completed and recorded. 
 
D. The District and Gateway wish to amend the Agreement to extend the date to complete 
the Facilities and the maintenance agreement as provided herein. 
 

TERMS 
 

1. In paragraph 4.02 of the Agreement, the date of October 1, 2017 in clauses (b) and (c) is 
hereby amended to November 17, 2017. 
 
2. All other terms of the Agreement remain unchanged and in effect.   
 
3. The above Recitals are incorporated into this Amendment. 
 
 
 

The Remainder of this Page Left Blank Intentionally   



CORE/3003871.0001/135093780.1  

 
Agreeing to be bound. 
 
 
GATEWAY KNOLLWOOD, LLC 
 
 
By:        
Name:        
Title:         Date:      
 
 
 
 
MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT 
 
 
By:        
Name:        
Title:        Date:      
 
 
 Approved for form and execution: 
 
       
 MCWD Counsel 




























	Sept 25 2017_RBA 17-060_MOA amendment_Wisker
	RESOLUTION NUMBER: 17-060

	Second Amend to Memo of Agt
	Memorandum of Agreement
	1st Amendment_MOA

